The expected adjustments to the consolidated statements of financial position as a result of changes described in the
IFRS 16 discussion above are as follows:

 Leases as the lessee Leases as the lessor
 IAS 17 IFRS 16  IAS 17 IFRS 16   Overall
 (Old) (New) Impact (Old) (New) Impact Impact
As at January 1, 2019
Assets 1 2 86 84 644 553 (91) (7)
Liabilities 2  4 94 90 - (25) (25) 65
Opening deficit adjustment 2 - (6) (6) - (66) (66) (72)
As at January 1, 2018
Assets  1   667 588 (79) (79)
Liabilities 2   - (22) (22) (22)
Opening deficit adjustment 2   - (57) (57) (57)

1 Under IFRS 16, assets related to leases as the lessee represent right-of-use assets and assets related to leases as the lessor
represent property, plant and equipment.

2 The opening deficit adjustments above reflect increases to the opening deficit balances, net of estimated deferred tax impacts at a
rate of 27%, which also impact the liabilities amounts as reductions to deferred tax liabilities.

The expected retrospective adjustments to the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31,
2018 pertaining to the leases where Capital Power is the lessor are:

 IAS 17 IFRS 16
 (Old) (New) Impact
Revenues (23) - 23
Depreciation and amortization - (35) (35)
Income tax (expense) recovery 6 9 3

Net income (loss) (17) (26) (9)

Capital Power Corporation Management’s Discussion and Analysis 2018   58

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The classification, carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments held at December 31, 2018 and 2017
were as follows:

(unaudited, $ millions)  December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
 Fair value

hierarchy
level 1

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial assets:
Amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents N/A 182 182 52 52
Trade and other receivables 2  N/A 385 385 200 200
Government grant receivable 3  Level 2 511 505 544 544
Finance lease receivables 3 Level 2 644 723 667 757

Fair value through income or loss
Derivative financial instruments assets – current and

non-current  See Below 148 148 157 157
Fair value through other comprehensive income

Derivative financial instruments assets – current and
non-current  See Below 11 11 14 14

Financial liabilities:
Other financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 4 N/A 244 244 215 215
Finance lease obligation 3 Level 2 18 18 18 18
Loans and borrowings 3 Level 2 2,647 2,645 2,146 2,203

Fair value through income or loss
Derivative financial instruments liabilities – current and

non-current  See Below 186 186 112 112
Fair value through other comprehensive income

Derivative financial instruments liabilities – current and
non-current  See Below 18 18 30 30

1 Fair values for Level 1 financial assets and liabilities are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical

instruments while fair values for Level 2 financial assets and liabilities are generally based on indirectly observable prices. The
determination of fair values for Level 3 financial assets and liabilities is prepared by appropriate subject matter experts and
reviewed by the Company’s commodity risk group and by management.